

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

HIRAM MONSERRATE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

Index No. 10-CV-1106 (WHP)

-- against --

THE NEW YORK STATE SENATE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL
CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO THE EXPULSION
OF HIRAM MONSERRATE SUBMITTED ON BEHALF
OF THE NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AS
*AMICUS CURIAE.***

February 17, 2010

Arthur N. Eisenberg
New York Civil Liberties Union
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 607-3324
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....1

ARGUMENT4

 I. THE EXPULSION OF HIRAM MONSERRATE FROM THE NEW YORK SENATE CANNOT BE SUSTAINED WHERE, AS HERE, THE SENATE’S INTERESTS CAN BE SERVED BY THE MORE “NARROWLY TAILORED” VEHICLE OF CENSURE.....4

 II. THE DECISION TO EXPEL MR. MONSERRATE IN THE ABSENCE OF ANY STANDARDS GOVERNING SUCH DECISIONS CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH REQUIREMENTS OF “PRECISION OF REGULATION” WHERE, AS HERE, FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS ARE AT STAKE.8

 III. THE DECISION TO PUNISH MR. MONSERRATE BY EXPELLING HIM FROM THE SENATE CONSTITUTES AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL BILL OF ATTAINDER.9

CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780, 787 (1983).....	1, 6, 8
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428, 438 (1992).....	5
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965).....	1
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	1, 7
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415, 438 (1963).....	8
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 436 U.S. 425, 468 (1977).....	10
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486, 547 (1969).....	1, 4
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533, 561 (1964).....	1, 5
<i>Selective Service v. Minnesota Public Interest Research Group</i> , 468 U.S. 847, 846 (1984).....	10
<i>Shuttleworth v. Birmingham</i> , 382 U.S. 87, 90 (1965).....	8
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 38 U.S. 437 (1965).....	9, 10
<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	5
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23, 30 (1968).....	1, 6

Statutes

Public Officers Law §30.....	8, 10, 11
